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Minutes
BBRS Building Code Appeals Board (BCAB)
Meeting Location: Taunton District Office, 1380 Bay Street, Taunton, MA
Meeting Date: December 16, 2014
Meeting Time:  9:30 a.m.
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1. Meeting called to order by the Chairman, Harry Smith, at 9:30 a.m. followed by roll call:


1

Board Members Present:
	Sandy MacLeod
Harry Smith, Chairman
Jake Nunnemacher

Board Members Not Present:
None








There were six (6) cases on the docket scheduled each 30 minute period, beginning at 9:30 a.m. and running until approximately 1:25 p.m.  The three board members identified above served each case; guests varied with each case.  A copy of the sign-in sheet for each case is appended to these minutes to identify attendees. 

Guests Present:
See sign-in sheet for each case.

2. December 4, 2014 meeting minutes approved.   

3. Case Number:	 	14-1455
Appellant:			Phillip Friday for Seefried Industrial Properties
Address of Property:	Proposed Fulfillment Center, Fall River, MA. 02722
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance to 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 505, 505.2, Section 1016 & Section 1507, 1507.10.1.   





  

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 505.2, 780 CMR 1016 & 780 CMR 1507.10 contingent on that the appellant performs an independent review of this design. Everything must comply with 901.2 (exception #2) “Alternative Design” & must be reviewed by a structural engineer and architect. The architect and engineer must come up with a list of assumptions and conclusions and in report form present this to both the building department as well as the fire department for their approval. If it is not approved then the variance is not granted. 

4. Case Number:		14-1456
 Appellant:			Don Contois for The Holland Companies
Address of Property:	The Jordan Lofts, 477 Harrison Avenue, Boston, MA.
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance to 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) 508.2 (6) & IBC (International Building Code) Section 509.2

On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 509.2 (6) to allow a daycare center I-4 & E Use Group to be placed on the first floor. The appellant testified that he is complying with all code requirements allowed in the 2015 IBC.

Case Number:		14-1457
Appellant:			Robert Carasitti for Parcel 24 South, LLC
Address of Property:	88 Hudson Street, Boston, MA. 02111
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 509.2 (Item 7).

On a MOTION by Sandy MacLeod and SECONDED by Jake Nunnemacher, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR Section 509.2 (Item 7) in allowing a two (2) story townhouse on the lower portion of a 3 hour horizontal fire barrier.

5. Case Number:		14-1458
Appellant:			Robert Carasitti for Westwood Marketplace Holdings LLC
Address of Property:	231-249, 101-119, 131-145, 201-217 University Ave. Westwood, MA. 
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from 780 CMR (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition), Section 502.4.7.

On a MOTION by a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR Appendix AA  Section 502.4.7 contingent on providing the aforementioned air curtains as allowed in the 2015 IBC. The is also granted due to the fact that the building official is not opposed. 

 
6. Case Number:		14-1459
Appellant:			Ronald Melucci for Cathy Pugh, PI Beachcoma
Address of Property:	23 Plum Island Boulevard, Newbury, MA. 01951
Summary of Case:		This appeal concerned a variance from IEBC (International Existing Building Code) 912 & MSBC (The State Building Code, Eighth Edition) Section 903.2

List of Exhibits:
Exhibit 1.	Application dated November 26, 2014.
Exhibit 2.	7 pages of photos and floor plans.

On a MOTION by a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to declare that this is not an A12 A2NC- Use Group and to GRANT a variance and offer an interpretation in accordance with 780 CMR 303.1.1, Definition of A Nightclub. This is not a nightclub because of site specific situations as testified. If there is any change to these facts then the building commissioner can change this and classify it as a nightclub. This is granted for Sundays only from 4-7 p.m.


7. Case Number:		14-1460
Appellant:			Matthew MacEachern for Wendy Morton Hudson
Address of Property:	25 Broad Street, Nantucket, MA. 02554
Summary of Case:		The appeal concerned a variance from the 2009 IBC (International Building Code) Section 1609.1.2 (exception #1). 

List of Exhibits:
Exhibit 1.	Application dated November 20, 2014.
Exhibit 2.	1 page letter of no opposition from the Building Commissioner dated December 15, 2015.


On a MOTION by Jake Nunnemacher and SECONDED by Sandy MacLeod, it was UNANIMOUSLY voted to GRANT a variance to 780 CMR 1609.1.2 (Exception #1) to allow this mixed use occupancy to use the structural wood panel in exception #1 for the mixed use occupancy. There was no opposition from the building commissioner as long as the storm action plan provided to the building commissioner by the Anderson Company is complied with 	

      8.	The meeting adjourned at 1:25 p.m.
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